
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Planning Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 14th June, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Planning Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Sarah Madigan 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Jamie Bell 

 
Councillors:  
Samantha Deakin Arnie Hankin 
Rachel Madden Andy Meakin 
John Smallridge Helen-Ann Smith 
Jason Zadrozny  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a 

meeting of the Committee held on 22 March 2023.  
 
 

5 - 12 

 
4.   To receive and consider the attached planning applications.  

 
 

13 - 124 

 
5.   Planning Appeal Decisions.  

 
 

125 - 128 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Wednesday, 22nd March, 2023 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Andy Meakin in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jamie Bell, Samantha Deakin, 
Arnie Hankin, Rachel Madden, David Martin (as 
substitute for Helen-Ann Smith) and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Lauren Mitchell and Helen-Ann Smith. 
 

Officers Present: Alex Bonser, Lynn Cain, Louise Ellis, Abbie Smith, 
Mick Morley and Christine Sarris. 
 

In Attendance: Hannah Cash, Robert Docherty, Sara Scott-Greene, 
Councillors Matthew Relf and John Wilmott. 

 
 
  

P.30 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 1)    Application V/2022/0864, Mr L Smith, Detached Bungalow, Land to the 
Rear of 26 Main Road, Underwood: 

  
Councillors David Martin and Jason Zadrozny declared Non-Registrable 
Interests due to the fact that they had previously been lobbied on the 
matter and spoken to interested parties, but in doing so had not expressed 
any opinions on the application at any point. 

  
2)    Application V/2022/0796, Mr S Wallace, Erection of a New Planetarium & 

Science Discovery Centre, including Conversion and use of Subterranean 
Reservoir, External Works and Landscaping, Sherwood Observatory, 
Coxmoor Road, Sutton in Ashfield: 

  
Councillors, Samantha Deakin, Rachel Madden, David Martin and Jason 
Zadrozny declared general Non-Registrable Interests due to having 
considered this matter previously as a Cabinet Member. 

  
3)    Application V/2021/0792, Arc Partnership On Behalf Of Nottinghamshire 

County Council, Outline Planning Application with All Matters Reserved For 
a Residential Development Of Up To 235 Dwellings, Land at Rushley Farm 
North of Marr Route, Cauldwell Road, Mansfield: 

  
Councillors, Samantha Deakin, Rachel Madden, David Martin, Andy 
Meakin and Jason Zadrozny declared general Non-Registrable Interests 
due to their current position as County Councillors. 

  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
4)    Application V/2020/0627, Nasims Ltd, 38 No. New Dwellings with 

Associated Infrastructure, Public Open Space and Landscaping, Land off 
Laburnum Avenue, Kirkby in Ashfield: 

  
Councillors Rachel Madden, Jason Zadrozny declared a Non-Registrable 
Interest due to the fact that he had previously been lobbied on the matter 
and spoken to interested parties, but in doing so had not expressed any 
opinions on the application at any point. 

  
5)    Application V/2023/0035, Mr J Zadrozny, Outline Planning Application with 

all Matters Reserved for 4 Dwellings, 74 Sutton Road, Kirkby in Ashfield: 
  

Councillor Zadrozny declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in his 
application and advised that he would be leaving the room whilst all 
deliberations took place to determine the matter. 

  
Councillors Samantha Deakin and Rachel Madden declared Non-
Registrable Interests due to their close personal friendships with the 
Applicant and advised that they would be leaving the room for the duration 
of the item. 
  
Councillor David Martin declared a Non-Registrable Interest due to his 
personal friendship with the Applicant. 

 
  

P.31 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 1 February 
2023, be received and approved as a correct record. 
  
(Prior to consideration of the applications and in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4 (Order of Business), the Chairman advised that he would 
be considering the fifth application V/2020/0627, Nasims Ltd, 38 No. New 
Dwellings with Associated Infrastructure, Public Open Space and 
Landscaping, Land off Laburnum Avenue, Kirkby in Ashfield, as the first item. 
Committee Members concurred with this course of action.) 
 
  

P.32 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
Town Planning Applications Requiring Decisions 
 

   
1.   Application V/2022/0864, Mr L Smith, Detached Bungalow, Land to the 
Rear of 26 Main Road, Underwood 
  
(In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Councillors David Martin and Jason Zadrozny had previously 
declared interests in respect of this application. Their interests were such that 
they stayed in the meeting and took part in the discussion and voting thereon.) 
  
 
 

Page 6



 
Late Item 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  
Since publication of the Council’s committee report, a further objection had 
been received from a resident.  No new points were raised; however the 
resident was still dissatisfied with the proposed parking and access 
arrangements. 
  
Sally Brackett, as an Objector, took the opportunity to address the Committee 
in respect of this matter. As per the agreed process, Members were then 
offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the submission as 
required. 
  
It was moved and seconded that the application be refused as per officer’s 
recommendation. 
  
  
2.  Application V/2020/0627, Nasims Ltd, 38 No. New Dwellings with 
Associated Infrastructure, Public Open Space and Landscaping, Land off 
Laburnum Avenue, Kirkby in Ashfield 
  
Late Item 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  
Since publication of the Council’s committee report, a further objection had 
been received from a resident. The objection raised one new point regarding 
concerns that there would be an invasion of privacy with all other points having 
already been raised.  Amended drawings had also been submitted which 
replaced those set out in Condition 2 of the Committee report. 
  
Edward Oswick, as an Objector, and Councillor Daniel Williamson, who called 
in the application, took the opportunity to address the 
[...]
& Repair Garage to Self Storage ( Class B8 ) 
Including Siting of Portable Storage Containers and Storage Units on 
Open Areas of the Site, 76 Portland Road, Hucknall 
  
Late Item 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  
Since publication of the Council’s committee report, a further comment had 
been received from the Council’s Environmental Health Team stating that they 
still had no objections to the application, subject to the conditions in respect of 
the use of Kuboid units and opening hours. 
Nik Williams, the Applicant and Councillor John Wilmott, as Ward Member, 
took the opportunity to address the Committee in respect of this matter. As per 
the agreed process, Members were then offered the opportunity to clarify any 
points raised during the submissions as required. 
  
It was moved and seconded that the application be deferred to facilitate a site 
visit and also enable Members to gain perspective as to the view of the site 
(and any concerns) for residents on Bamkin Avenue. 
  
  
 
 
 

Page 8



 
5.  Application V/2021/0792, Arc Partnership On Behalf Of 
Nottinghamshire County Council, Outline Planning Application with All 
Matters Reserved For a Residential Development Of Up To 235 
Dwellings, Land at Rushley Farm North of Marr Route, Cauldwell Road, 
Mansfield 
  
(In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Councillors Samantha Deakin, Rachel Madden, David Martin, Andy 
Meakin and Jason Zadrozny had previously declared interests in respect of 
this application. Their interests were such that they stayed in the meeting and 
took part in the discussion and voting thereon.) 
  
Councillor Matthew Relf, as Ward Member, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this ma
[...]
 to and agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter, such Traffic Regulation 
Order shall be implemented prior to occupation of any part of the development 
and retained thereafter.  
  
Additional Informative 
The applicant is advised that, in the event of planning permission being 
granted to change the Business (B1) element of the development to residential 
use, this will result in an assessment being carried out of all dwellings within 
the site, including those with planning permission, for financial obligations and 
such obligations, where required, will be controlled by a legal agreement 
attached to the planning permission.  
  
  
8.  Application V/2023/0035, Mr J Zadrozny, Outline Planning Application 
with all Matters Reserved for 4 Dwellings, 74 Sutton Road, Kirkby in 
Ashfield 
  
(In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Councillors Samantha Deakin, Rachel Madden, David Martin and 
Jason Zadrozny had previously declared interests in respect of this 
application. Councillor David Martin’s interest was such that he stayed in the 
meeting and took part in the discussion and voting thereon. In respect of 
Councillors Samantha Deakin, Rachel Madden and Jason Zadrozny, they left 
the room and took no part in consideration of the application.) 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation. 
 
  

P.33 Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decisions as outlined 
in the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 10



 
P.34 Update on Government Consultations 

 
 Members were advised of a current Government consultation regarding a 

potential uplift of Planning Fees across all types of applications.  The 
additional funds raised by the proposed fee increases would be ring fenced for 
use by local authority planning teams and would be performance related.  
  
Membe
[...]
ng by 5pm 9th June 2023. 

This can be done by either telephone or e-mail and should include the 
reason as to the request for the site visit. The necessary arrangements 
will then be made to obtain access to the site or an objector’s property, if 
such is required. 

Members are asked to use their own means of transport, the time and 
date will be arranged. 

 

J. Hundal 

Interim Executive Director – Place   

Tel: 01623 457365 

E-mail: Jas.Hundal@ashfield.gov.uk 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 14th June 2023 

S:\planning\Committe\CommiteeMeetings\2023\June 
  

 
 

Page App No Applicant Recommendation Proposal Location 
Hucknall West 
19-40 V/2022/0298 Aldergate 

Properties 
Limited 

Refuse Outline Application with All Matters 
Reserved Except Means of Access 
for a Residential Development of a 
Maximum of 100 Dwellings 

Land At, Common Lane, 
Hucknall  
 

Abbey Hill 
41-70 V/2020/0518 Mrs D Marles, 

Mrs J 
Alexander, Mr R 
Holliday, Mr M 
and Mrs W 
Rollinson and 
Gleeson 
Regeneration 
Ltd 

Approve Residential Development of 196 
dwellings and ancillary works 

Coxmoor Lodge Farm, 
Farm View Road, Kirkby 
in Ashfield 

Hucknall Central 
71-84 V/2022/0615 N William Approve Change of Use From Car 

Showroom, Car Sales & Repair 
Garage to Self Storage ( Class B8 ) 
Including Siting of Portable Storage 
Containers and Storage Units on 
Open Areas of the Site 

76, Portland Road, 
Hucknall 

Hucknall West 
85-96 V/2023/0236 Mr Brian 

Willows 
Refuse Application to Remove Condition 8 

(Rear Access Door Restrictions) 
and Condition 9 (Rear Service Yard 
Restrictions) of Planning Permission 
V/2021/0140 
 
 

57 Nabbs Lane, 
Hucknall 

P
age 17



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 14th June 2023 

S:\planning\Committe\CommiteeMeetings\2023\June 
  

 

 
97-108 V/2023/0237 Mr Brian 

Willows 
Refuse Application to Remove Condition 2 

(Temporary 12-Month Time Period 
for Front Outdoor Seating, and Full 
Opening of the Folding Shop Doors) 
of Planning Permission 
V/2021/0140. 

57 Nabbs Lane, 
Hucknall 

Stanton Hill and Teversal 
109-114 V/2023/0103 J Zadrozny Approve Change of Use from Shop with Flat 

Above to Ground Floor Flat With 
Flat Above 

33 High Street, Stanton 
Hill, Sutton in Ashfield 

Sutton Junction and Harlow Wood 
115-124 V/2022/0406 Ashfield District 

Council 
Approve Application to Vary Condition 10 - 

Acoustic Fencing Details of 
Planning Permission V/2022/0785 

Land North of, Midland 
Road, Sutton in Ashfield 

P
age 18



( 

�r Plantati0n 

Mast 

c::::J Application site boundary (4.1 ha)

c::::J Other land within client's ownership

• 

1 5m 

140m 
• 

Long Hill 

Drawn By 

S.C.M.

Approved By 

Title Drawing No 

Land off Common Lane, 21.113/01 

Plaming and Design Group (P & DG) 
Pure Offices, Lake View Drive, Sherwood Palk, 

NottinghamNG15DDT 

Hucknall 

SITE LOCATION 

PLAN Tel: 01623 726256 

___________ web:www.panddg.co.uk 
T.C.

Revision Detail / Date Scale@A3 

1 :2,500 

Date 

03/22 

Note: P & DG accept no responsibility for any 
IS\Suthoris&d amendments to drawings and 
does not permit unauthorised oopying of 
drawhgs In order that subsequent reproduction 
of drawings aro lntomally controlled. Copyright 
P&OO. 

This O"llwing should not be scaled for 
construction purposes. 

(dis) 

Planning and Design Group 

V/2022/0298

P
age 19

ad60191
New Stamp



 

COMMITTEE DATE 14/06/2023 WARD Hucknall West 
  
APP REF V/2022/0298 
  
APPLICANT  Aldergate Properties Limited 
  
PROPOSAL Outline Application with All Matters Reserved Except 

Means of Access for a Residential Development of a 
Maximum of 100 Dwellings 

  
LOCATION Land At, Common Lane, Hucknall, Notts, NG15 6QB 

 

WEB-LINK 
 

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@53.0347207,-
1.2339289,18.25z?entry=ttu 
 

  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, B, C, D, E, F, K 
 
App Registered  13/04/2022  Expiry Date 23/06/2023 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
ap
[...]
 be implemented prior to the occupation of any dwelling and 

retained thereafter.  

8. Prior to the commencement of development, details of any development with regard to 

the internal street layout, including longitudinal (maximum 1 in 15) and cross sectional 

gradients, footpath/road key dimensions, parking and turning facilities (private and 

public), surfacing, street lighting, highway structures, junction/pedestrian/forward 

visibility splays, cycleway/pedestrian facilities, VPA/tracking, electric vehicle charging 

points, drainage/outfall proposals, visitor parking on the street i.e. 5 metre lengths 

available not obstructing the highway, construction specification and provision of and/or 

diversion of utility services shall have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority.  Such details shall be implemented prior to the occupation of 

any dwelling and retained thereafter.  

9. Prior to the commencement of development, a detailed Travel Plan shall have been 

submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The Travel Plan 

shall set out proposals (including targets, a timetable and enforcement mechanism) to 

promote travel by sustainable modes which are acceptable to the Local Planning 

Authority and shall include arrangements for monitoring the progress of the proposals.  

Such agreed measures within the Travel Plan shall be implemented within a timetable 

to be agreed by the Local Planning Authority. 

10. Prior to the commencement of development, a detailed hard and soft landscape 

scheme shall have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority.  All planting, seeding or turfing indicated on the approved landscaping 

scheme shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the 

occupation of the building(s) or the completion of the development, whichever is the 

sooner; and any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the
[...]
t be used 
for any purpose other than parking, turning, loading, and unloading of 
vehicles. 

6. All planting, seeding or turfing indicated on the approved landscaping scheme 
shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the 
occupation of the building or the completion of the development, whichever is 
the sooner; and any trees or plants which within a period of five years from 
the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously 
damaged or diseased, shall be replaced in the next planting season with 
others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives 
written consent to any variation. 

7.  Before the development hereby approved is operational, the recommended 
sound insulation scheme submitted as part of the application shall be 
implemented in full and validated by a competent person and the validation 
report submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  

8. If during the construction works any potential land contamination or unusual 
odour is encountered, all construction works shall cease immediately and not 
resume until either: 

 
i. The potential contamination has been assessed and a remediation 

scheme has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  

Page 81



or 
ii. The timescales for submission of a remediation scheme and details of 

works which may be carried out in the interim have been agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

If potential contamination is identified pursuant to part (a) of this condition, 
the development shall not be occupied until land contamination is fully 
remedied in accordance with a remediation scheme submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and a post completion 
verification report, including results of sampling and monitoring carried out, 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority demonstrating that the s
[...]
knall
	V_2022_0615
	csMTM V-2022-0615 76 Portland Road, Hucknall

	FINAL - 57 Nabbs Lane, Hucknall (Part 1)
	V_2023_0236
	csMTM V-2023-0236 - 57 Nabbs Lane, Hucknalls

	FINAL - 57 Nabbs Lane, Hucknall (Part 2)
	V_2023_0237
	csMTM V-2023-0237 - 57 Nabbs Lane, Hucknall

	FINAL - 33 High Street, Stanton Hill
	V_2023_0103
	csMTM V-2023-0103 33 High Street, Stanton Hill

	FINAL - Land North of Midland Road, Sutton
	V_2022_0406
	csMTM V-2022-0406 Land North of Midland Road Sutton in Ashfield


	5 Planning Appeal Decisions.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance:
	Risk: N/A
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability
	Equalities:
	Other Implications:
	Reason(s) for Urgency
	Reason(s) for Exemption
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 14th June, 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Sarah Madigan in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jodine Cronshaw (as substitute for 
Jamie Bell), Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, 
Rachel Madden, Andy Meakin, John Smallridge, 
Lee Waters (as substitute for Helen-Ann Smith) 
and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Jamie Bell and Helen-Ann Smith. 
 

Officers Present: Rose Arbon, Alex Bonser, Lynn Cain, 
Hannah Cash, Louise Ellis, Christine Sarris and 
Abbie Smith. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Dave Shaw and John Wilmott. 
 
 
  

P.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 V/2023/0103, J Zadrozny, Change of Use from Shop with Flat Above to 
Ground Floor Flat With Flat Above 33 High Street, Stanton Hill, Sutton in 
Ashfield 
  
Councillor Zadrozny declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in his 
application and advised that he would be leaving the room whilst all 
deliberations took place to determine the matter. 
  
Councillors Samantha Deakin and Rachel Madden declared Non Registrable 
Interests due to their close personal friendships with the Applicant and advised 
that they would be leaving the room for the duration of the item. 
 
  

P.2 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 22 March 
2023, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

P.3 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: Town Planning Applications 
Requiring Decisions 
 

 1.   V/2022/0298, Aldergate Properties Limited, Outline Application with 
All Matters Reserved Except Means of Access for a Residential 
Development of a Maximum of 100 Dwellings, Land at Common Lane, 
Hucknall  
 
Late Item 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
Since publication of the Council’s committee report, a revised comment had 
been received from the Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Integrated Care 
Board.  The revision related to the locations where the contribution of 
£54,187.50 should be spent in the event of permission being granted.  The 
locations were as follows: 
 
• Ashfield House 
• Family Medical Centre 
• Kirkby Healthcare Complex 
• Lowmoor Road Surgery. 
 
These replaced the previous sites requested and the revisions were noted. 
 
Colin Alton, as an Objector and Councillor Dave Shaw, who called-in the 
application, took the opportunity to address the Committee in respect of this 
matter. As per the agreed process, Members were then offered the opportunity 
to clarify any points raised during the submission as required. 
 
It was moved and seconded that consent be refused as per the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
 
2.   V/2020/0518, Mrs D Marles, Mrs J Alexander, Mr R Holliday, Mr M and 
Mrs W Rollinson and Gleeson Regeneration Ltd, Residential 
Development of 196 dwellings and ancillary works, Coxmoor Lodge 
Farm, Farm View Road, Kirkby in Ashfield 
 
Late Item 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
Since publication of the Council’s committee report, two further comments had 
been received from local residents.  One was a further letter of objection 
relating to the following: 
 
 
 



 

 

• Detrimental impact on wildlife and birds 
• The land being prone to flooding and Severn Trent Water needing to 

work with the developer controlling this 
• Concern about construction traffic on Walesby Road 
• There would be a major impact on local schools and health care. 

 
All of these concerns had already been expressed in existing residents’ 
objections and the issues addressed in detail in the Committee report. 
 
The second letter supported the application, saying that there was the 
potential for more people to shop in the area, use public transport and improve 
the local area. 
 
The following two Informatives would be added: 
 
The retention of the stone barn within the application site and, the in principle 
use, as a community asset as contained within the Section 106 Legal 
Agreement. 
 
This permission should be read in conjunction with an Agreement made under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
Sean White, as an Objector, took the opportunity to address the Committee in 
respect of this matter. As per the agreed process, Members were then offered 
the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the submission as required. 
 
Due to the Applicant’s representative being called away on a family 
emergency, his intended address to Committee was duly read out by the 
Planning Officer.  
 
a) it was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 

officer’s recommendation, subject to the following: 
 

Additional Informative: 
A community engagement group shall be established during the 
construction phase of the development to ensure a point of contact 
for complaints, and for community concerns to be managed 
effectively. 

 
Change to S106 Agreement 
£1,500 to be paid for the provision of cycle parking at Sutton 
Parkway railway station. 
 
Change to Traffic Management Plan 
To liaise with the Developer and the Highways Authority to amend 
the Construction Management Plan to ensure no construction traffic 
travels to the site via Farm View Road. 

 
b) should no agreement be reached regarding requested changes to the 

S106 Agreement in respect of the additional bike store at Sutton Parkway, 
the application be brought back to the next available Committee meeting 
for further consideration. 

 



 

 

 
3.   V/2022/0615, N William, Change of Use From Car Showroom, Car 
Sales & Repair Garage to Self Storage (Class B8) Including Siting of 
Portable Storage Containers and Storage Units on Open Areas of the 
Site, 76 Portland Road, Hucknall 
 
Late Item 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
Since publication of the Council’s committee report, a further comment had 
been received from a resident. The concerns raised were similar to those 
previously raised in relation to impact on house prices and impact on resident 
lifestyles. 
 
In addition to this, comments had been received from the Architectural Liaison 
Officer at Nottinghamshire police. They recommended that the site achieved 
the Secured by Design accreditation which would mean that it adhered to the 
most effective security standard. Advice and assistance was available to the 
developer in relation to the application process for Secured by Design and to 
make sure that the site was as secure as possible.  Other points to consider 
were that the perimeter fencing and gates needed to adhere to the security 
industry standard to prevent the site being vulnerable to attack, monitored 
CCTV would be advised with a response model and a suitable alarm system 
was advised for the building and storage units. 
 
Further comments had also been received from the agent in relation to 
building number 4 on the site (adjacent to the telephone exchange) and the 
possibility of reducing the proposed fence height. It had been advised that 
there were no immediate plans for building 4 but in the longer term they might 
look at converting it into office space. As an interim measure they would tidy 
up the appearance when they moved onto the site.  In relation to the fence, 
security was of paramount importance at the site which was why the applicant 
had already agreed to move the fence back and increase landscaping. The 
applicant was reluctant to make further changes but if it was the deciding 
factor, he would agree to reduce to 2m. 
 
It was recommended that an informative be attached to the decision as 
follows: 
 
The development should adhere to the Secured by Design principles including 
the provision of CCTV at the site. 
 
The applicant had provided further information in relation to the security of the 
site. They were part of the self storage association who gave guidelines on 
what could and could not be done. It had been stated that there would be a lot 
of CCTV at the site and a plan had been provided showing the locations of the 
cameras. The CCTV would be linked to Red Care and a local security 
company assigned to the site should there be activation. In addition to this 
every room and container was to be alarmed. The gate and fence proposed 
would also reach security industry standards. 



 

 

 
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation subject to the addition of the following condition: 
 
Condition 
All trees and hedges indicated on the approved landscaping scheme shall be a 
semi-mature standard. All planting, seeding or turfing indicated on the 
approved landscaping scheme shall be carried out in the first planting and 
seeding seasons following the occupation of the building or the completion of 
the development, whichever is the sooner; and any trees or plants which within 
a period of five years from the completion of the development die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced in the 
next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the Local 
Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. 
 
(In accordance with paragraph 9.1(e) of the Code of Conduct and Procedures 
in respect of the Planning Service, Councillor Andy Meakin, having re-entered 
the room after commencement of the ensuing discussion, was required to 
abstain from voting on the application.) 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 11.30am and reconvened at 11.37am. 
 
 
4.   V/2023/0236, Mr Brian Willows, Application to Remove Condition 8 
(Rear Access Door Restrictions) and Condition 9 (Rear Service Yard 
Restrictions) of Planning Permission V/2021/0140, 57 Nabbs Lane, 
Hucknall 
 
Max Cully, on behalf of the Applicant, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter. As per the agreed process, Members 
were then offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the 
submission as required. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Lee Waters and seconded by Councillor Arnie 
Hankin that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report be 
rejected and planning consent to remove Conditions 8 and 9 be granted. 
 
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
Members were concerned about the economic conditions businesses faced 
post Covid-19, and therefore voted to approve the development as they 
considered that the proposal would support a local business and complied with 
Policies ST1 and SH8 of the Ashfield Local Plan Review (2002), and Part 6 
(Building a strong, competitive economy) of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021). 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors Jodine Cronshaw, Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, Rachel 
Madden, Sarah Madigan, Andy Meakin, John Smallridge, Lee Waters and 
Jason Zadrozny. 
 
Against the motion: 
None. 
 



 

 

 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
 
5.   V/2023/0237, Mr Brian Willows, Application to Remove Condition 2 
(Temporary 12-Month Time Period for Front Outdoor Seating, and Full 
Opening of the Folding Shop Doors) of Planning Permission V/2021/0140, 
57 Nabbs Lane, Hucknall 
 
Max Cully, on behalf of the Applicant, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter. As per the agreed process, Members 
were then offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the 
submission as required. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Lee Waters and seconded by Councillor Arnie 
Hankin that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report be 
rejected and planning consent to remove Condition 2 be granted.  
 
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
Members were concerned about the economic conditions businesses faced 
post Covid-19, and therefore voted to approve the development as they 
considered that the proposal would support a local business and complied with 
Policies ST1 and SH8 of the Ashfield Local Plan Review (2002), and Part 6 
(Building a strong, competitive economy) of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021). 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors Jodine Cronshaw, Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, Rachel 
Madden, Sarah Madigan, Andy Meakin, John Smallridge, Lee Waters and 
Jason Zadrozny. 
 
Against the motion: 
None. 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
 
6.   V/2023/0103, J Zadrozny, Change of Use from Shop with Flat Above 
to Ground Floor Flat With Flat Above 33 High Street, Stanton Hill, Sutton 
in Ashfield 
 
(In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Councillors Samantha Deakin, Rachel Madden and Jason Zadrozny 
had previously declared interests in respect of this application.  All left the 
room for the duration of the item and took no part in the discussion or voting 
thereon.) 
 
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation. 
 
 



 

 

 
7.   V/2022/0406, Ashfield District Council, Application to Vary Condition 
10 - Acoustic Fencing Details of Planning Permission V/2022/0785, Land 
North of Midland Road, Sutton in Ashfield 
 
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent to vary Condition 10, be 
granted as per officer’s recommendation. 
 
  

P.4 Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decisions as outlined 
in the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.30 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


